RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

APPEAL CASE NO. 1534 OF 2021

Dr. Iqbal Singh, (94634 24909) Assistant Professor, Department of Physiology, Government Medical College, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Principal, Government Medical College, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority O/o Principal, Government Medical College, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. Ms. Amita Sharma, Sr. Assistant on behalf of Respondents (98762 19747)

ORDER (FOURTH HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 11.12.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information

from the PIO O/o Principal, Government Medical College, Patiala on the following points in his RTI application: -

ਡਾ. ਇਕਬਾਲ ਸਿੰਘ, ਸਹਾਇਕ ਪ੍ਰੋਫੈਸਰ ਫਿਜਾਲੋਜੀ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀ ਸਾਲ 2014-15 ਅਤੇ 2015-16 ਦੀ ACR's ਉਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੇ Professor ਅਤੇ ਮੁਖੀ (Dr. V.K. Singh) ਵਲੋਂ H.O.D. ਅਤੇ Principal ਦੇ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ - ABOVE AVERAGE ਲਿਖੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਹੁਣ ਇਹ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ Reemploy ਹੋ ਕੇ Physiology Deptt. Patiala ਵਿਖੇ ਕੰਮ ਕਰ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ RTI ਅਧੀਨ ਦੇਣ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕਰੋ ਜੀ:-

ਡਾ. ਇਕਬਾਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਸਹਾਇਕ ਪ੍ਰੋਫੈਸਰ ਫਿਜਾਲੋਜੀ ਵਿਭਾਗ, GMC ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਨੂੰ ਸਾਲ 2014-15, 2015-16 ਵਿੱਚ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਚਾਰ-ਵਿਹਾਰ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ Explanation Call, ਕਾਰਣ ਦੱਸੋ ਪੱਤਰ ਜਾਂ ਤਾੜਨਾ/ਚੇਤਾਵਨੀ ਪੱਤਰ H.O.D. Physiology Deptt. ਜਾਂ Principal GMC ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਦੇ ਜਾਰੀ ਕਿਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੋਵੇ ਤਾਂ ਉਸਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ/ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.01.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 24.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 –

APPEAL CASE NO. 1534 OF 2021

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that requisite information has already

been supplied to the appellant and he has acknowledged the same.

The Appellant is absent from hearing through Webex. As such he is contacted on mobile

phone and he confirms that he has received the information and gives his consent to close the case.

In the light of above, no further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, the case is

closed and disposed off. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 18.04.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

APPEAL CASE NO. 2845 OF 2021

Shri Jagjit Singh, (99142 48131) R/o Aman Nagar, Street No. 3, B/S Green Land School, Near Jalandhar Byepass, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

ARTHO

PSIC

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Jagjit Singh, Appellant. ASI Ramesh Kumar on behalf of Respondents.

ORDER (FIFTH HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 27.03.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information

from the PIO O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana on the following 7 points in his RTI application: -

1. Kindly provide me the certified point wise information regarding towing vehicles by

police/traffic police the government and non-government vehicles running in Ludhiana city and villages.

2. Kindly provide me the certified copy of list of police and traffic police under towing vehicles running in the Ludhiana city and rural areas for towing vehicles for wrong parking and no parking.

3. Kindly provide me the certified copies of the agreements provided to the department by the owners of the vehicles which have been towing.

4. Kindly provide me the certified copies of the insurance, pollution and R.C of the same towing vehicles.

5. Kindly provide me the certified copies of the receipt of high security number plates of towing vehicles.

6. Kindly provide me the certified copies of the driving licence of the drivers of same vehicles.

7. Kindly provide me the certified copies of the police verification of the driver and conductor private PCC. Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 –

APPEAL CASE NO. 1534 OF 2021

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.04.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 21.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that remaining information has already been supplied to the appellant and he has acknowledged the same.

The Appellant states that he has received the complete information but after the lapse of

10 months period.

I have taken a lenient view and not imposing any penalty, but the PIO is warned to be

careful in future while dealing with the RTI application.

In the light of above, no further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, the case is

closed and disposed off. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 18.04.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner